The adjustment is calculated as the difference between
ACQ’s interest income of SEK 14,700 thousand for the
financial year and an estimated interest income for ACQ
based on a weighted average interest of 0.38% calculated
on an amount of SEK 177,431 thousand, which corre-
sponds to an interest income of SEK 674 thousand, which
entails a net adjustment of SEK 14,026 thousand regarding
interest income and similar items.

The amount regarding cash and cash equivalents corre-
sponds to the remaining cash and cash equivalents after
payment of the cash consideration and receipt of funds
from the exercise of warrants and share options in Yubico
and the private placement.

The adjustments above are currently deemed not to affect
taxable profit.

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

46

Income statement

Income statement – Group (sEk thousands)

Audited
ACQ
2022

Audited
Yubico

2022
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

Pro forma

Net sales  1,560,977  1,560,977

Other operating income  71,154  71,154

 1,632,131  1,632,131

Operating expenses

Goods for resale  –244,714  –244,714

Other external expenses –15,500 –275,500 11,6601)  –279,340

Personnel expenses  –834,818  –834,818

Depreciation, amortization and impairments  –11,161  –11,161

Other operating expenses  –50,654   –50,654

Transaction related  –82,9962)  –82,996

Operating profit/loss –15,500 215,284 -71,336 128,448

Net result from financial items

Interest income and similar items 14,700 7,208 –14,0263)   7,882

Interest expense and similar items – –2,117  –2 117

Profit/loss after financial items –800 220,375 –85,362 134,213

Profit/loss before tax –800 220,375 –85,362 134,213

Income taxes – 35,083 – 35 083

Profit/loss for the period –800 255,458 –85,362 169,296

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

47

The income statement for the period 1 January 2023-30 June 2023

1. Other external expenses
Since the pro forma regarding the income statement is
based on the transaction occurring on 1 January 2022, the
expensed transaction costs in ACQ of SEK 41.4 million for
the period are reversed. The adjustment is non-recurring in
nature.

2. Net financial items
The adjustment is calculated as the difference between
ACQ’s interest income of SEK 38.3 million for the period and
an estimated interest income for ACQ based on a weighted
average interest rate of 1.23% of SEK 177,431 thousand,
which corresponds to SEK 2.1 million. The pro forma income
statement is adjusted by SEK 36.2 million regarding interest
income and similar items accordingly.

The adjustments above are currently deemed not to affect
taxable profit.

Income statement – Group (sEk millions)

Audited
ACQ

Jan – June
2023

Audited
Yubico

Jan – June
2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited

Pro forma

Net sales 873.6 873.6

Other operating income 25.2 25.2

898.8 898.8

Operating expenses

Goods for resale –121.2 –121.2

Other external expenses –45.4 –138.8 41.4 –142.8

Personnel expenses –447.3 –447.3

Depreciation, amortization and impairments –6.0 –6.0

Other operating expenses –11.3 –11.3

Operating profit/loss –45.4 174.2 41.4 170.2

Net result from financial items

Net financial items 38.3 –1.5 –36.2 0.7

Profit/loss after financial items –7.0 172.7 5.2 170.9

Profit/loss before tax –7.0 172.7 5.2 170.9

Income taxes  –40.5 –40.5

Profit/loss for the period –7.0 132.2 5.2 130.5

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

48

1) The final price in the private placement will be adjusted based on the share price at the transaction date.

Pro forma condensed balance sheet as of 30 June 2023

Notes:

1) Other short-term receivables
Of the total cash consideration of SEK 3,602.5 million,

[…]

Payments regarding unpaid transaction costs SEK –55.4 million

Net adjustment of cash and
cash equivalents SEK –147.4 million

4) Equity

The net adjustment of equity corresponds to the following
adjustments.
Reconciliation of equity (SEK million)

Equity ACQ SEK 3,432.0 million

Equity Yubico SEK 887.1 million

Total equity SEK 4,319.1 million

Adjustments

Share consideration in the reverse acquisition SEK 3,475.5 million

Elimination of equity ACQ SEK –3,432.0 million

Private placement SEK 144.2 million

Net cash received for warrants and options
in Yubico SEK 211.1 million

Unexpensed transaction costs in Yubico SEK –24.0 million

Listing cost SEK –59.0 million

Paid cash consideration SEK –3,602.5 million

Total adjustment in equity SEK –3,286.7 million

5) Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Refers to trade payables and accrued costs that are settled
in connection with the transaction

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

49

Balance sheet – Group (sEk millions)
ACQ

30 June 2023
Yubico

30 June 2023

Pro forma
Adjustment

Reverse
acquisition

Pro forma

Balance sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Patents and licenses 8.7 8.7

8.7 8.7
Tangible fixed assets

Equipment, tools and installations 33.7 33.7

33.7 33.7
Financial non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 53.2 53.2

Other long-term receivables 6.3 6.3

59.5 59.5

Total non-current assets 102.0 102.0

Current assets
Inventories etc.

Raw materials and supplies 144.2 144.2

Work in progress 181.7 181.7

Finished products and goods purchased for resale 26.9 26.9

352.8 352.8
Short term receivables

Trade receivables 287.3 287.3

Current tax assets 4.0 4.3 8.3

Other receivables 3,155.2 62.5 –3,155.21) 62.5

Pre-paid expenses and accrued income 28.5 58.5 –8.02) 79.0

3,187.7 412.6 –3,163,2  437.1

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents 269.4 416.0 –147.43) 538.1

269.4 416.0 –147.4 538.1

Total current assets 3,457.1 1,181.5 –3,310.6 1,328.0

Total assets 3,457.1 1,283.5 –3,310.6 1,430.0

Equity and liabilities
Total equity 3,432.0 887.1 –3,286.74) 1,032.5

Provisions

Deferred tax liability 4.0 4.0

4.0 4.0

Non-current liabilities

Other liabilities to credit institutions 32.5 32.5

32.5 32.5

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 13.0 13.0

Prepayments from customers 13.0 13.0

Trade payables 3.2 64.4 –2.55) 65.1

Current tax liabilities 36.3 36.3

Other liabilities 35.5 35.5

Accrued expenses and deferred income 21.9 197.6 –21.45) 198.1

25.1 359.9 –23.9 361.1

Total equity and liabilities 3,457.1 1,283.5 –3,310.6 1,430.0

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’s AssURANCE REPORT ON ThE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

50

[•]

Independent auditor’s assurance
report on the compilation of
pro forma financial information

This is a literal translation of the Swedish original report

Independent Auditor’s Assurance Engagements to Report on
the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information included
in a Company Description according to Nasdaq Stockholm AB
regulations
To the board of directors of i ACQ Bure AB (publ) (under name change to) Yubico AB (publ), corporate

[…]

Total assets amounted to SEK 735,853 thousand as of
31 December 2021. Total equity and liabilities amounted to
SEK 735,853 thousand as of the same date.

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

CAPITALIzATION, INDEBTEDNEss AND OThER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

55

The tables in this section present the Company’s capitali zation and net indebtedness as of 30 June 2023. It should
be noted that the Company’s financial position changes signi ficantly through the Transaction, why the information
about the Company’s capitalization and net indebtedness in this section is also presented on a pro forma basis for
the Transaction. For further information about the financial effects of the Transaction, please refer to the section
“Pro forma financial information”.

Capitalization

sEk million
30 June

2023

Pro forma
30 June

20231)

Total current debt (including
current portion of non-current debt) 13.0

For which guarantees have been
issued

Against other security 13.0

Unguaranteed/unsecured

Total non-current debt (excluding
current portion of non-current debt) 32.5

For which guarantees has been
issued

Against other security 32.5

Unguaranteed/unsecured

Shareholder equity 3,432.0 1,032.5

Share capital2) 87.5 215.6

Other contributed capital 3,361.1 815.7

Other reserves –16.6 1.2

Total capitalization
(excluding comprehensive
income for the period) 3,432.0 1,078.0

1) The 30 June 2023 pro forma information has not been reviewed by the Company’s
auditor.

2) Represents 86,249,806 shares with a quota value of SEK 2.50 post-merger.

Indebtedness

sEk million
30 June

2023

Pro forma
30 June

20231)

(A) Cash and bank2) 269.4 538.1

(B) Cash equivalents

(C) Other current financial assets 3,155.2

(D) Liquidity (A+B+C) 3,424.6 538.1

(E) Current financial liabilities
(including debt instruments,
but excluding current portion of
non­current financial liabilities)

(F) Current portion of non-current
financial liabilities 13.0

(G) Current financial
indebtedness (E)+(F) 13.0

(H) Net current financial
indebtedness (G)-(D) –3,424.6 –525.1

(I) Non-current financial liabilities
(excluding current portion and debt
instruments) 32.5

(J) Debt instruments

(K) Non-current trade and other
liabilities

(L) Non-current financial
indebtedness (I+J+K)

(M) Total financial indebtedness
(H+L) –3,424.6 –492.6

1) The 30 June 2023 pro forma information has not been reviewed by the Company’s
auditor.

2) Cash and banks consist of current accounts and available balances with banks and
corresponding institutions.

Capitalization, indebtedness and
other financial information

YUBICO AB • COMPANY DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO LISTING ON NASDAQ FIRST NORTH GROWTH MARKET IN STOCKHOLM

CAPITALIzATION, INDEBTEDNEss AND OThER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

56

Working capital statement
The Company assesses that the existing working capital is
sufficient to meet the Company’s requirements during the
next twelve-month period. Working capital in this Company